
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 27 January 2021 

10.00 am 

Virtual Committee 
 

Members: 

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair 

Councillor James, Vice Chair 

Councillors Sam Davey, Deacon, McDonald, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Tuffin and Tuohy. 
 

 

Members are invited to attend the virtual meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By joining this virtual 

meeting, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 
 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 

Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter, 

Democratic Support Officer 

T 01752  305155 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 19 January 2021 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 

  

 The Committee will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 

2020. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. COVID-19 Update from the Director of Public Health - 

Verbal   

 

 

6. Winter Flu Vaccination Programme Update from the  

Director of Public Health - Verbal  

 

 

7. Policy Brief   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

8. Integrated Performance Report   (Pages 11 - 20) 

 

9. Restoration and Recovery of Services   (Pages 21 - 24) 

 

10. COVID Vaccination Programme   (Pages 25 - 30) 

 

11. Work Programme   (Pages 31 - 32) 

 

 



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Wednesday 2 December 2020 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair. 

Councillor James, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Sam Davey, Deacon, McDonald, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Tuffin 

and Tuohy. 

 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 

Social Care),  Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), Sarah Gooding (Policy and 

Intelligence Advisor), Anna Coles (Service Director for Integrated Commissioning), 

Tony Gravett MBE (Healthwatch), Craig McArdle (Strategic Director for People), 

Helen Foote (Finance Business Partner), Rob Sowden (Senior Performance 

Advisor) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.33 pm. 

 
Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 

subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been 

amended. 

 

58. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 

code of conduct. 

 

59. Minutes   

 

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020. 

 

60. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

61. Update from the Director of Public Health - Verbal   

 

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) provided an update on COVID-19.  It was 

reported that: 

 

 Plymouth has responded to the lockdown and cases have fallen to 77 per 

100,000.  The rate in older people was very low at 35 per 100,000 and 

suggests that older people were being well protected; 

 at the peak Derriford were seeing a large number of people that require 

hospital treatment.  Elective surgeries have been delayed as a result; 

 we have sadly lost 105 people due to COVID-19. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

Questions from members related to: 

 

 whether care homes under were under pressure to take patients from 
Derriford hospital without a test result; 

 re-infection rates locally and nationally; 

 whether long covid was an issue for the south west?; 

 whether the rollout of vitamin D would help protect against Covid?. 

 

Ruth Harrell also reported that: 

 

 the importance of the restrictions to keep the virus under control; 

 three sites for people to be tested Seaton, Guidhall and Marjons.  Testing 

rates were good in Plymouth. 

 

Questions from members related to: 

 

 whether tests were available on demand and process for people to purchase 

tests? 

 whether the Christmas bubble was a good idea? 

 testing arrangements for students coming back into the city after the 

Christmas break?; 

 how the lonely elderly population access tests if they do not have access to 

transport? 

 

Ruth Harrell also provided an update on vaccinations.  It was reported that approval 

was given today from HRHA on the Pfizer vaccination.  NHS England would be 

overseeing the vaccination programme. 

 

Questions from members related to: 

 

 Would certain vaccines be targeted at certain groups? 

 Anti-vaxxers and would there be an issue with uptake? 

 Do we have enough workforce to administer the vaccination programme? 

 Whether there was an adverse reaction to the vaccination? 
 

62. Policy Brief   

 

Sarah Gooding (Policy and Intelligence Advisor) provide an update and it was 

reported on: 

 Tier two restrictions for Plymouth; 

 care home pilot and new guidelines on care home visiting. 
 

The committee noted the policy brief update. 

 

63. Healthwatch Update   

 

Tony Gravett MBE (Healthwatch) provided an update to the committee and 

highlighted: 

Page 2



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

 The changes to Healthwatch since the 1 April 2020 and that they were 

working locally and jointly across the wider Devon; 

 Healthwatch Engagement Activities include: 

• Care Home Lay Visiting Programme ‘Something someone told me’; 

• Patient Led Assessment of the Care Environment (PLACE); 

• Outreach Programme (2 talks, 3 Events); 

• Local Engagement Programme – 30 visits to local Health Providers, Oasis 
Café, Life Centre, First Stop Shop, Rethink; 

• Face to Face engagement suspended on 12 March; 

• Transforming Community & Urgent Care services with Livewell SW; 

• Wider Devon Engagement around effects of COVID Lockdown; 

• Engagement in support of HWE requests; 

• Wider Devon engagement in support of NHSE, NHS Devon CCG & 

CQC. 

 Main concerns since covid: 

 Contacting the practice by Telephone/Online Services 

 Patient difficulties in using GP e-consult including the deaf community 

 Poor/lack of communication between surgery and patient 

 Staff attitudes (mainly receptionists) 

 Inconsistency of services in delivering B12 or steroid injections for patients 

 

Questions from members related to: 

 Dental health; 

 TVs at Derriford hospital; 

 Waiting times on the phone to a surgery? 

 

The Committee noted the Healthwatch update and agreed to: 

 

1. seek a response from the hospital regarding TV’s. 

2. to write to NHS Devon CCG outlining the Committee’s concerns on GP 

services and variations between different practices. 

 

64. Workforce Review   

 

Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) and 

Anna Coles (Service Director for Integrated Commissioning) were present for this 
item and referred to the report in the agenda pack.  It was reported that: 

 the report outlines the current activity across the city to align the 

development of skills across the healthcare system and this was the progress 

to date; 

 the Proud to Care work in Plymouth was a primary focus; 

 the challenges were not just around recruitment but also around retention; 

 keen to encourage and promote apprenticeships in this area;   

 workforce critical to the delivery of services.   

 

Questions from members related to: 

 the impact of Brexit on workforce from Europe; 

Page 3



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

 whether there was an opportunity to have a local targeted event for the 

cohort that have lost their jobs in the retail/hospitality sector; 

 the lack of career progression within the health and social care sector and 

how to retain staff that have been invested in? 

 how bad has retention been and how many staff have we lost during this 

pandemic?   

 how we reward and value care workers?  

 

The Committee noted the Workforce Review update and agreed to write to the 

Secretary of State over concerns regarding the adult social care and to request a 

clear timetable and roadmap for reform of Adult Social Care. 

 

65. Adult Social Care Budget   

 

Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Craig 

McArdle (Strategic Director for People) and Helen Foote (Finance Business Partner) 

were present for this item and referred to the report in the agenda pack.  It was 

reported that: 

 the report outlines the significant impact Covid has had on adult social care 

and the wider impact on the local authority, additional provider payments, 

PPE and winter pressures; 

 The Cabinet Member gave thanks to Craig McArdle, Anna Coles and the 

team for their continued hard work. 

 

Questions from members related to: 

 within the salaries and management costs what was included within the 

management costs? 

 were government grants included? 

 care packages budget stable? 

 

The Committee to note the Adult Social Care Budget update. 
 

(Councillors James, McDonald and Nicholson left the meeting to attend another 

meeting). 

 

66. Performance Summary   

 

Rob Sowden (Senior Performance Advisor) was present for this item and referred to 

the report in the agenda pack. 

 

The Committee noted the Performance Summary report. 

 

67. Work Programme   

 

The Committee noted the work programme and to invite the Education and 

Children’s Social Care Chair and Vice-chair to be invited to the January meeting for 

the Mental Health and CAMHS agenda item. 

 

Page 4



 

 OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 27 January 2021 

Title of Report: HASC Policy Brief 

Lead Member:   Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 

Care) 

Lead Strategic Director: Craig McArdle (Interim Strategic Director of People) 

Author: Sarah Gooding (Policy & Intelligence Advisor) 

Contact Email:  Sarah.Gooding@Plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: HASC PB 27012021 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

To provide Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the latest national 

picture in respect of policy announcements and legislation relating to health and social care. 

 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

For Scrutiny to consider the information provided in regard to their role and future agenda items.  

 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

N/A 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

Delivery of the Corporate Plan 
[...]
at 

Proc 

Click here 

to enter 

text. 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Craig McArdle (Strategic Director for People). 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes  

Date agreed: 15 January 2021 

 

Cabinet Member approval: Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) 

Date approved: 15 January 2021 
 

Page 6



 

Policy Brief Version 1 – 12.01.21 (SG) OFFICIAL  

OFFICIAL 

POLICY BRIEF 
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

 27 January 2021 

 
The information within this Brief is correct at the time of approval for publication and contains 

relevant announcements made by Government and its departments and regulators since the last 

HASC Scrutiny committee on 02 December 2020. 

 

HEADLINES 

 The Prime Minister has announced a further national lockdown - National lockdown: Stay at 

Home  (04 January 2021) 

 UK COVID-19 alert level moves from level 4 to level 5 (04 January 2021) 

 £4.6 billion in new lockdown grants to support businesses and protect jobs (05 January 2021) 

 Chancellor extends furlough and loan schemes (17 December 2020) 

 Government pledges further £310 million to tackle homelessness (21 December 2020) and 

Extra covid protections for rough sleepers and renters (08 January 2021) 
 

GOVERNMENT POLICY, LEGISLATIVE ANNOUNCEMENTS AND NEWS  

Department of Health and Social Care (11/01/2021) Government publishes plan for the largest 

vaccination programme in British history. The UK COVID-19 vaccines delivery plan sets out how the 

government will work with the NHS, devolved administrations, local councils and the armed forces to 

deliver the largest vaccination programme in British history. There will be capacity to deliver at least 2 

million vaccinations in England per week by the end of January and all residents and staff in over 

10,000 care homes across the country will be offered a vaccine by the end of the month. The 

expansion of the programme will al
[...]
immediate
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/community-groups-tackling-loneliness-to-benefit-from-4m-fund
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/chief-medical-officers-annual-report-2020-health-trends-and-variation-in-england?utm_source=The%20King%27s%20Fund%20newsletters%20%28main%20account%29&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=12061397_NEWSL_HWB%202021-01-11&dm_i=21A8,76IMT,4GGO9Q,T3A7S,1
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/chief-medical-officers-annual-report-2020-health-trends-and-variation-in-england?utm_source=The%20King%27s%20Fund%20newsletters%20%28main%20account%29&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=12061397_NEWSL_HWB%202021-01-11&dm_i=21A8,76IMT,4GGO9Q,T3A7S,1
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/launch-of-46-million-changing-futures-scheme-to-support-vulnerable-people
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/launch-of-46-million-changing-futures-scheme-to-support-vulnerable-people
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-nhs-test-and-trace-plan-to-support-return-to-more-normal-way-of-life?utm_source=e074a285-b5d6-47a0-a969-29e9ade68aba&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=immediate
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-nhs-test-and-trace-plan-to-support-return-to-more-normal-way-of-life?utm_source=e074a285-b5d6-47a0-a969-29e9ade68aba&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=immediate
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/nhs-test-and-trace-business-plan
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/build-back-better-600-million-to-upgrade-and-refurbish-nhs-hospitals?utm_source=d3e5a140-6552-416c-863d-b92dc63a02a6&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=immediate
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/build-back-better-600-million-to-upgrade-and-refurbish-nhs-hospitals?utm_source=d3e5a140-6552-416c-863d-b92dc63a02a6&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=immediate


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

POLICY BRIEF Page 3 of 3 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 

RECENT CONSULTATIONS 

 

Date of 

publicat
[...]
ise in November.  

 

 

 

The majority of the long waiters continue to be in 

Orthopaedics and Ophthalmology. 

Work closely as a network to manage resources. There will 

be a centrally collated STP waiting list to support provider 

trusts, all of whom are clinically prioritising their waiting 

lists to ensure that the patients with the greatest clinically 

are treated first.   

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

RESTORATION AND TRANSFORMATION  

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

 

Date:    27 January 2021 

Title of Report:  Restoration and Transformation  

Lead Member:   Choose a Councillor 

Lead Strategic Director: Choose a Director 

Author:   John Finn, Associate Director, In Hospital Care  

Contact Email:   ross.jago@nhs.net 

Your Reference:  RR2 Plym 

Key Decision:   No 

Confidentiality:  Part I - Official 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

This report is in response to the request from the Plymouth Health and Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee for an update on the restoration and recovery of services.   

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

 

The Committee is asked to note the report.  

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

 

None.  As a relevant NHS body, NHS Devon CCG has a duty to attend before a local authority when 

required (provided reasonable notice has been given) to answer questions the local authority believes 

are necessary to carry out its health scrutiny functions. 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan 

  
By working with NHS bodies to maintain oversight of health and care services in Plymouth the 

committee is supporting the Democratic and Co-operative values of the Plymouth City Council, 

alongside objectives in the “Healthy City” Chapter of the Plymouth Plan.  

 

Implications for the Medium-Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

This update does not give notice of any required decision which may require expenditur
[...]
 case and elective inpatients are performing above trajectory across all trusts.  
The trajectory is based on delivering the same amount of activity as during the same time 
period in 20/21. 

 
2.3. For all trusts in Devon, non-face to face new and follow up outpatients are below plan.  

However, outpatient follow ups overall are above trajectory.  The trajectory is based on 
based on delivering the same amount of activity as during the same time period in 20/21. 

 
2.4. The number of patients waiting for more than 52 weeks for their procedure is slightly over 

the plan agreed by NHS England.  However, it is below plan for the RD&E where staffing 
pressures have been felt most keenly and are below the anticipated level at this stage.  
This has been further impacted in the months up to the end of January 21 by further staff 
absences and the third wave of Covid 19.  Across the county our incomplete pathway 
volumes remain below the forecast trajectory at all our trusts except the RD&E.   

 

Name:  John Finn 

NHS Devon CCG 
Deputy Director In-Hospital Commissioning 

 

 
 

Page 24



 

  

COVID-19 VACCINATION PROGRAMME 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

 

Date:    27 January 2021 

Title of Report:  Covid-19 Vaccination Programme  

Lead Member:   Choose a Councillor 

Lead Strategic Director: Choose a Director 

Author:   John Finn, Associate Director, In Hospital Care  

Contact Email:   ross.jago@nhs.net 

Your Reference:  RR2 Plym 

Key Decision:   No 

Confidentiality:  Part I - Official 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

This report is in response to the request from the Plymouth Health and Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee for an update on the restoration and recovery of services.   

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

 

The Committee is asked to note the report.  

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

 

None.  As a relevant NHS body, NHS Devon CCG has a duty to attend before a local authority when 

re
[...]
S will contact you when it’s your turn. Blocking 
phonelines with queries stops other people getting healthcare and diverts staff 
time, meaning the vaccine rollout will be slower. 

3. Follow the government guidance: 

 ‘Hands, Face, Space’.  

 Act as if you have COVID, even after you've been vaccinated 
4. Use the NHS in the best way:  

 Think 111 first or choose the right service for your needs: self-care, pharmacists, 
local minor injury services or your GP. 

 
Further information and vaccination data 
National data on vaccination is available here. 
 
More local vaccination information will be released by NHS England and NHS Improvement in 
due course – details will follow.  
 
For more information on vaccination and the health and care response to COVID-19, click on 
www.togetherfordevon.uk/priorities/coronavirus-covid-19  

Page 29

https://c8930375-0dbb-4319-ae2f-025f70d4b441.filesusr.com/ugd/ab45f7_a40832c6069842e6af33fcf2b06611bf.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/statistics/statistical-work-areas/covid-19-vaccinations/
http://www.togetherfordevon.uk/priorities/coronavirus-covid-19


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Work Programme 2020 - 21

 
Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 

short notice.  

 

For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this committee’s work 
programme, please contact Amelia Boulter, Democratic Support Officer, on 01752 304570. 

 

  Date of 

meeting 

Agenda item Prioritis

ation 

Score 

Reason for 

considerati

on 

Responsible Cabinet 

Member /  Officer 

14 Oct 

2020 

Policy Brief   Sarah Gooding 

Performance Summary   Rob Sowden 

Winter Plan Update   Anna Coles 

Phase 3 Planning   CCG 

 

2 Dec 

2020 

Update from the Director of Public 

Health 
  Ruth Harrell 

Policy Brief   Sarah Gooding 

Healthwatch Update   Tony Gravett 

Workforce Review   Anna Coles 

Adult Social Care Budget   Craig McArdle 

Performance Summary   Rob Sowden 

 

27 Jan 

2021 

COVID Update   Ruth Harrell 

Flu Vaccination Programme   Ruth Harrell 

Policy Brief   Sarah Gooding 

Integrated Performance Report   Rob Sowden 

Restoration and Recovery of Services   
John Finn/Dr Shelagh 

McCormick 

COVID vaccination programme   NHS Devon CCG 

 

24 Mar 

2021 

Policy Brief   Sarah Gooding 

Think 111 Service   CCG 

Long Term impacts of COVID-19   Public Health 

Mental Health and CAMHS   Livewell/Public Health 

 

Briefing Papers to be circulated to the Committee - 

Monitoring of the winter plan and any new areas of risks 

Recruitment and retention of GPs 

 

Select Committee 

Dental Health – Response to the recommendations – 16 December 2020 

Page 31 Agenda Item 11



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Annex 1 – Scrutiny Prioritisation Tool 

 

   

 

 Yes 

(=1) 

Evidence 

Public Interest Is it an issue of concern to 

partners, stakeholders and/or 

the community? 

 

  

Ability Could Scrutiny have an 

influence? 

 

  

Performance Is this an area of 

underperformance? 

 

  

Extent Does the topic affect people 

living, working or studying in 

more than one electoral ward 

of Plymouth? 

 

  

Replication Will this be the only 

opportunity for public scrutiny? 

 

  

 Is the topic due planned to be 

the subject of an Executive 

Decision? 

 

  

 Total:  High/Medium/Low 

    

Priority Score   

    

High 5-6   

Medium 3-4   

Low 1-2   

 

 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Policy Brief
	HASC Policy Brief 27.01.21

	8 Integrated Performance Report
	9 Restoration and Recovery of Services
	10 COVID Vaccination Programme
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 27 January 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Wednesday 27 January 2021 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair. 

Councillor James, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Sam Davey, Deacon, McDonald, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Tuffin 

and Tuohy. 

 

Also in attendance: Craig McArdle (Strategic Director for People); Anna Coles 

(Service Director for Integrated Commissioning); Ruth Harrell (Director of Public 

Health); Sarah Gooding (Policy and Intelligence Officer); Rob Sowden (Senior 

Performance Officer); Dr Shelagh McCormick (NHS  Devon CCG), Ross Jago 

(NHS Devon CCG); John Finn (NHS Devon CCG); Darryn Allcorn (Chief Nursing 

Officer for NHS Devon CCG and Senior Vaccination Officer) and Amelia Boulter 

(Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.08 pm. 

 
Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  

Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

68. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 

code of conduct. 

 

69. Minutes   

 

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2020. 

 

70. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

71. COVID-19 Update from the Director of Public Health   

 

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) provided an update on Covid-19.  It was 

reported that: 

 the current position for Plymouth was 241.5 per 100,000 compared 382 per 
100,000 in England.  The rate was continuing to fall in Plymouth and there 

was enough data to see this drop as a proper trend; 

 they were now seeing the new variant in Plymouth and the control measures 

were the same for this new variant; 

 it takes 3 weeks for body to build up immunity after the vaccination. 

Questions from Members related to: 



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 27 January 2021 

OFFICIAL 

 what more advice can you give to residential homes to help residents and 

staff to protect them from Covid? 

 what were the timescales on the changing of ppe? 

 what psychological support were staff receiving within the care home setting? 

 

The Committee noted the Covid-19 update and gave their thanks to Ruth Harrell 

and the team for their work. 

 

72. Winter Flu Vaccination Programme Update from the  Director of Public 

Health   
 

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) provided an update on the winter flu 

vaccination programme.  It was reported that: 

 there was a challenge delivering vaccinations within schools and were 

undertaking targeted communications to ensure these vaccination were 

taking place; 

 the uptake for the over 65s was over 80%; 

 in summary they had seen an increase in Plymouth and was likely to be the 

best year for the uptake of the flu vaccination.   

 

Questions from Members related to: 

 have more vaccines been procured and when does this period of vaccination 

end? 

 was there any data on people killed by flu and/or killed by Covid? 

 

The Committee noted the update on the winter flu vaccination. 

 

73. Policy Brief   

 

Sarah Gooding (Policy and Intelligence Officer) was present for this item and 

referred to the report in the agenda pack. 

 

Questions from Members related to: 

 the Department of Health’s announcement on the vaccination programme 

and what was the perspective of the policy officer on working with local 

councils? 

 priority groups for vaccinations and were teachers included within these 

priority groups? 

 600 million to upgrade and refurbish NHS Hospitals and whether any of the 

Plymouth facilities were within that programme? 

 

The Committee noted the Policy Brief update. 

 

74. Integrated Performance Report   

 

Rob Sowden (Senior Performance Officer) was present for this item and referred to 

the report in the agenda pack.  It was reported that: 

 there was a strong system approach to dealing with outbreaks; 



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 27 January 2021 

OFFICIAL 

 positive performance on outcomes for people using services over the last 12 

months which includes people that had receive reablement support/services; 

 adult safeguarding inquiries continued to be above the benchmark in 

comparison to other local authorities. 

 

Questions from Members related to: 

 adult safeguarding and not being asked about preferred outcome had 

increased to 28%? Was this the patient or the family? 

 covid outbreaks within the domiciliary care setting? 

 how many people employ their own personal assistants? 

 whether packages of care were sufficient? 

 what was the impact of people not choosing to go into a care home because 

of Covid-19? 

 

The Committee noted the Integrated Performance Report and requested a briefing 

paper on care home settings and ensuring people feel safe within their own when 

receiving care. 

 

75. COVID Vaccination Programme   

 

Darryn Allcorn (Chief Nursing Officer for NHS Devon CCG and Senior Vaccination 

Officer) was present for this item and referred to the report in the agenda pack.  It 

was reported that: 

 the vaccination programme had moved at pace with 86,000 vaccinations 

taken place across Devon since December; 

 in Plymouth all sites were up and running across the city with the hospital as 

a well-established hub.  Home Park opened on Monday to care staff and 

opened to the public yesterday; 

 they were working with NHS England for access to pharmacists; 

 all care homes across the city to be completed by 24 January 2021; 

 the ambition to complete priority areas 1 to 4 by the 14 February and based 

on supply and capacity they were well on track. 

 

Questions from Members related to: 

 the recruitment of volunteers and how successful this had been? 

 were more volunteers needed? 

 had there been any dialogue with the council to ensure that the best sites 

were being used? 

 the fear of needles and supporting this cohort and was there an alternative to 

needles? 

 the process of follow ups on failed appointments? 

 carers and timescales for vaccinations for this cohort? 

 how do you ensure people receive the right messages with regard to the 

vaccination programme on the protection between the vaccination and 

immunisation coverage? 

 how do people unable to get out have their vaccination? 

 vaccinations for nursery workers and teachers? 

 



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 27 January 2021 

OFFICIAL 

The Committee noted the Covid Vaccination Programme report.   It was agreed: 

  

1. To look at the priority list to include carers for vaccinations and to manage 

this at a local level; 

2. To seek the views and local knowledge from Ward Councillor on facilities 

that key stakeholders could consider for the vaccination programme. 

 

(This agenda item was moved to facilitate good meeting management.) 

 

76. Restoration and Recovery of Services   

 

John Finn (NHS Devon CCG) was present for this item and referred to the report 

within the agenda pack.  It was reported that: 

 

 the elective system for Devon was above plan.  Diagnostics Devon system 

below plan but has now been corrected; 

 outpatients was above trajectory but non face to face was below and needed 

to undertake further work to increase this; 

 this position would deteriorate over the next 4 weeks with increased 

numbers in Covid patients and staff being moved from elective work to 

Covid work. 

 

Questions from Members related to: 

 what was meant by the lessening of PPE in theatres? 

 orthopaedic procedures and having to wait 52 weeks and how often were 

the waiting lists reassessed? 

 

The Committee noted the Restoration and Recovery of Services report and 

requested a further update at the March meeting. 

 

77. Work Programme   

 

The Committee discussed the work programme and items for inclusion on the work 

programme: 

 Scrutiny Management Board to discuss when best to undertake scrutimy on 

mental health and CAMHS. 

 Dental health would be on the Health and Wellbeing Board agenda on 4 

March 2021.  The Oral Health Needs Assessment when completed by NHS 

England to be circulated to all Councillors for comments/questions. 

 Invite Dr Paul Johnson, NHS Devon CCG to the March meeting to provide a 

response to the letter regarding GP practices. 

 Briefing paper on the Alliance Contract to be circulated to the committee. 

 Implementation of health and wellbeing hubs to be discussed in the next 

municipal year. 

 Completion of the vaccination programme and how the hubs could support 

this programme. 

 


